
ACK 
AFA 
APP 
CAF 

• II 

State of Flo .. • \ 

""' ._ I,~ ,o l\ , 11' , , 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: Jana.l')' 5, 1991 

TO: 
CC: 

FROM: 

RE: 

EveJya B. SeweD. Cll.lef of Filcal Sen lca, Dlvillou of Admluiltratlou 
Dlvilio• of Recorda ud ReportiDa 
Dlvilkla of Co-lllllea,.$:- (Pruitt) 

Cbtrta J . PelkpiDJ. ~OilDKI, Dlvilloa of IApl Servica 

fM*n - IDJtladoa of abow caUH proceedblp aplut BlzNd CommunkatloDJ 
for vloladoa of Rale 15-2.4.470, F.A.C., Certificate of PabUc Coavtakuce aud 
Neceuity Reqalred, ud R.ak 25-4.043, F .A.C., RapoDK to Commiuloa Staff 
laqalrta. 

In Order No. PSC-97-1528-FOf-TI, issued December 5, 1997 , the 
Commission imposed f i nes on BizNet Communicat ions (BizNet ) in the 
amounts o f $25,000 for violation of Rule 25-2 4 . 470, 
florida Administrative Code, and $10,000 f o r violat ion of Rule 25-
4. 043, flo rida Administ rative Code. The Commission's order was 
mailed to BizNet at 9441 E. 31st. St. , No. 207 , Tulsa Oklahoma 
74145, on December 5, 1997, by cert i f i ed mail. It was retu r ned on 
December 26, 1997, with the notation "box closed no o rde r ." The 
o r der provided that BizNet pay the fines within five work ing days 
o f the o rder . · 

The order further provided t hat i f the fines were not pa1d 
after a reasonabl e collection effort, the mat ter would be referred 

----~o the Office o f t he Comptroller f o r collection . Collect ion efforts 
----• re unlikely to be produc tive. Hence , this mat t er is submitted to 
----~your off ice for approva l to f o rward the account to the Depa r tment 

C"IJ of Banking and f inance, Comptr oller' s Offi ce, for appropriate 
----Tidisposi tion. 

CT 
£,' The events leading to this point are outlined below f o r your 

conveni e nce: 
Ll 
u· 
01 
RCII 

SEC 
WAS---

OTH -----

1. On februa r y 19, 1997, Commission staff rece i ved f r om the 
State Attorney , first Judicial Circuit o f florida , an 
i nformation packet related to prepa i d debi t ca rds 
distributed by a company in Pensacola, flo r ida , 1st 
Choice Telecom (1st Choice). On March 21, 1997 1st 
Choice advised that BizNet was thtDtS~ 1 qe~v~oe· pr~ider 
f o r the ca rds. 
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2. Commission staff sent a letter requesting information 

concerning its services to BizNet on March 24, 1997. The 
company failed to respond by the required date, April 8. 
On April 9, 1997, commission staff sent a certi f led 
letter, requesting the same information by April 29. On 
April 23, 1997, commission staff received two complaints 
that BizNet cards did not work. 

3. Commission staff spoke with the company' s president, Seth 
fargen, on April 23, 1997. Mr. fargen said that BizNet 
disconnected service to 1st Choice because it had not 
paid its bills . He also indicated that Bi zNet was no 
longer soliciting prepaid debit cards. He acknowledged, 
however , that cards were still in circulation . 
Commission staff informed Mr. fargen that his company, as 
the service provider, was responsible for the consumer 
complaints about the lack of service provided throuqh the 
cards, and that, furthermore, his company needed to be 
certificated in florida as an interexchange 
telecommunications provider. 

4. On April 25, 1997, commission staff's April 9 certified 
letter was returned as undeliverable. It was then 
learned that BizNet had a new mailing address. On April 
28 , 1997 , oY~ staff sent another certified letter and 
application to the new address, requesting a resolution 
of the complaints by May 13, 1997, and filing of a 
completed application by May 28, 1997. 

5. BizNet responded to commission staff ' s very first letter 
on Aprll 29 , 1997. The company stated that it stopped 
soliciting prepaid debit cards in November 1996. It 
r~quested that future correspondence be directed to its 
regulatory consultant. The post office verified that the 
application packet and certified lE'tt:er of April 28, 
1997, were received on Apri l 30, 1997. 

6. On June 12, 1997, commission staff called BizNet's 
regulatory consultant and left a message concerning the 
company' s need to file an application. On June 13, 1997, 
the consultant left a message to contact BizNet at a new 
number. Commission staff called the new number, whi ch 
was answered by a recording identifying the answering 
party as "Phone Card Associates." Convnission staff left 
a messaqe requesting once again that BizNet file the 
required application and expeditiously resolve the 
complaints against it. On July 10, 1997, commission 
staff again attempted to call BizNet, but this time found 
that the telephone service was disconnected. Commission 
staff then called BizNet's fax line, which was answered 
by a recordinq identifyinq the answering party as 
"BizNet." Commission staff left a message requesting a 
return call. BizNet did not responded to these requests. 
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7. On July 23, 1997, commis::ion staff called the 800 access 
number listed on the debit cards. The call was answered 
by a recording that stated, "We're sorry, the 800 number 
you have dialed is not currently active . " When 
commission staff called the 800 customer service number 
on the cards, a recording answered stating, "As you are 
probably aware, our switch is still being upgraded . We 
apologize for any inconvenience. Your prepaid cards will 
be honored as soon as the switch is up. Thank you so 
much f or your patience. Thank you for calling. Good 
bye." 

8. In Order No. PSC-97-1046-PCO-TI, issued September 5, 
1997, the Commission ordered BizNet to show cause why it 
should not be fined $25,000 for providing 
telecommunications service in Florida without 
certification in violation of Rule 25-2 4.4 70, florida 
Administrative Code, and $10,000 for not responding to 
staff inquiries in violation of Rule 25-4 . 043 , florida 
Administrative Code. 

9. On September 25, 1997, commission staff received BizNet's 
apparent response. 

10. In Order No. PSC-97-1528-fOF-TI, the Commission found 
that the response lacked authenticity and merit. It 
imposed fines as described above, wh ich were payable by 
December 12, 1997. 

Please find the following documents attached hereto: 

a. Order No. PSC-97-1528-FOf-TI 
b. Order No. PSC-97-1046-PCO-TI 
c. ~rparent BizNet response 
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Director, Division of Records 4 Reponing 
2540 Shumard Oak Bou.levard 
Tallahassee. Florida 32399-0850 

Respon.se to Order no PSC-97-1046-PCO-TI 
Docket 970870-TI 

e ~f:,:;, L 
RECEIVED 

SfP 2 6 1997 

CMU 

In response to you allegations that BizNet has violated rules of the Public Service Commissron 
s~rlically rule 2>.24.470 and Rule 24-4.043 BizNet responds as lollows. 

In response to rule 25-24.470, BizNet does not provide intrastate interchange telephone service in 
the State of Florida We have absolutely no facilities, lines or equipment in the State of Flonda. 
nor have we every had. Therefore this Rule is not even applicable to BizNet You make a 
statement that BizNet 11 listed as the service provider on cards distributed by F1rst Chorce We 
never printed any cards for First Choice It is a common business practice in the prepaid card 
industry to sell PJ'Ns in large quantities so thai distributors can receive better prices on their 
printing It is apparent to us that First Choice sold cards that were never activated. because thev 
were never paid for. but yet still sold these cards to consumers II is outrageous that you are 
trying to hold us responsible for the fraudulent acts of others 

Furihermore it appears that the three alleged violations of this N it for which you recerved ' erbal 
complaints from consumers were from people who did not purchase the cards in Florida. nor did 
they attempt to use their cards in Florida If you have evidence to the comrary we expect to be 
provided ~ith appropriate documentation 

It is our content ion that there is no jurisdiction in this matter and that BizNet IS not reqUired to file 
for a cenificate as it is not providing the servh:es which you alleMe 

In response to Rule 25-4 043 we have responded to all wntten mqurres rece~ved by BrzNet We 
have never recewed any documentation which suppons your allegations We have not ---rntent ionally disreMarded communications from your staff - --

-----,.~i.'dldl hough we are sure that your staffis well intended to protect consum:r rights in your state. you 
....,..----~o~haa.y,e produced no t.angible evidence that BizNet has vtolated your statutes We suggest that F11st 
_ _..,;;C'""'hoice is the appropriate pany for you to deal with as they are the ones who printed, sold and 

collected money for the cards in question. We too were cheated by First Choice. a fact that seems 
- -,.to,...have gotten lost in shuffle 

__ __.,,..a summary, 

BizNet is not required to obtain a certificate, u it does not provide intrastate services within 
the State of Florida 

--- We will respond to any written request for information iA a reasonable period of time 

SEC BizNet. Inc. 
w;..<;, __ T..:..ulsa, OK 
OTH __ O(lctrr< ·, 

us2s 1 
.. . . -·'. .. 
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On Ju.ft• U. our u a ft c • ll .CS a &a .. t" • r~ht.ory co•u~r~h..nt 
·~ l • lt • -u.q• con<;• '"' MI t twt ~nr • • ......S t o t al e • n 
~ltCAtlOft. On .tW\41 1). the cont lll t.&nt l e ft • ..... ~ to C'OIIIt.cl. 
l ll .. t. a t • rww ......,., • O..r a hrt uU.cJ t he ....., ...,.,. 'llllh lcb ••• 
' -"'-.'" by • ce-cor4U.,. l cM"t UJI "'O t.tM aa•verl .. p u ty •• "'Paofte 
C. r4 Ataoct a t ee . · Our a t a ff Sa lt • ...... qe t~tllftt ~ ~la 
t lwi l au•t hl • t iW ,.., , ,-.c~ appU c.at ioo Md u pectt u oue l y re .ol " 
t M ~htnt t ~' "''' H . Oft .lvl y t o. t utf .,..,. a tt .-pted t o 
c .S l ll r• t. but t J\u u .- 1.-ct tMt. t..M t a l .,.._. " r• l « .__. 
dUCOftiWC''\.-d. Our t t d l t M -A Cl ll ifd a a. .-.t• f f U liM W'l\lQ .... 
, ,.,.,..," trr • r.c.uu-. tdeftU t yu.q u~ •~r•-.. .,.,, , •• ••••••t "' Our t t • t r l •ft • .. ,,, 94 reqwet ttftq • re tarn c e ll . Aa 
or t.M cs..t a or o..~r O.C:t a lon. l l• .. t hil t not na-ponocMG to t.t•••• 
·~· · ' · 

On Jvly 21. ovr 1 t e tf c a l l ed t he 100 • C'C'e n f'I.UIIIbe t l hl eod Clift 
u w Oettit eaNb TN c.a ll ""-* an.ewereo by • r .corcu._.. tl\alt e t tted .• 
. ... , . aouy. tM 1 00 .. ,..,_, 1" M .-o 4 h l ed h fWOt cur r-o:ftl l y 
ac u-• - ~ our • t •ff u lled lhe 1-oo cue t -.r H n &c:• ftW!Oir on 
tn• c a r d"• a aocord&nQ • •u .. r eG e t a tinv . "'A.a J"'N are p aob&bly 
ew• • • · our n u ch h etl lJ be l aq "'P9Caded • .., epolot l •• t or any 
lnccllf'll'l-.ftUftee. Tour p t .,. lct c:a rd..l v Ul be b060n 4 •• I4CWI •• U.. 
•-• ltO h • · l"tt.M' J'OIIII eo -..ch t o1 yowr pet l oace. TN.ft\ yo. f o.
<• 111.. Good bye • 

lft • I t of t ,_..,. c:l rc.-t.•~•. -. t.lftCI. lt ~:,.S at.o t o Of'dlll_r 
a1 •• • t t o ahow ~•w •• •• .. t fort~ below. 
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•o 1M'UOft IMll p .co-lde lftt t ll \1\0 
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un lawf ully r eae lllnCJ or nb&_ll i"CJ lnt.raat.a t. e 
1ftt.eteac~nq• ••~1c. .. , l aaQe an orde r t hat 
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t.• c.b:nle.tlly feea.ible w1thln t he c:onteat of 
••htlnq teciUt1ea a nd tec:hnolorn . 

tM M•• found UNit lt ~.ta t .lwlt aldlf·t 1a e~~p~ratlnca 1n 
r lorlcl.a without a c:ertlUeat e . A.e-eordlft91W', 1t tbl• ~~ a uu 
proceedlft9 11 not re·10.l'Ad la t..or of &1 .... , . w 1Attru.ct a U 
c•n.U lca ted 1nt•rea ch.&ft,qe co.p.n.J•• t.o di..contlt""' pr0"11'ldl09 
l ntra.-t.a te lonq dla t afte* M .nlce t o r cu.al e to ltltloat • t the 
concluaJon of t.b,h pnc t Uft9 . My c.c-tlU.cated lnt.e rt:ac.ba..ftve 
c:ar-cle u pro•ldif19 Mn l c. to &hKet _..t con~ t.M c.:-.l••lon a t 
the conclualon of t.M n-aporue per iod lndieat.ed ,.._re ln ln orck.t t o 
6et e raln4 t he a t atu t ot t hl t ptoce.dJnq . 

OlDCA MO. tsc·''·IOC ~·I'C"O-TI 
OOCKCT 110. , 0110•11 

PACt ' 

S..a.d on tJw for.-.t nq. tt h . tt•r• fo ce . 

oaccACO by U M rto c10. hOUc hr"YlC. C~uiOft that 1.11-.t 
·~ .. ,ml cuton.a a.Jw,l l be reqo.ah.cl to ~ c • "•• l n .-rltlnq vtay h 
•nowld not tNt UDeoet 115..000 r ~r • lohuon or a-.. t . )~-1 c . no. 
flo.rl<iil Adaln.!atra th• CoOt. eNS 11 0. 000 f o r •lohuoe~ o t bh f ) -
4 . 0 4 ) , rlo r ao. ~-lnlatrau .. c.oo. . J\ h t urlb.e r 

C*DD£0 t M t any ~M to U. OrOer to Show Ct.,.• tt l.ct by 
11 ~•t. C~'\lat ton..e ahl11 eot~tab apec:Utc a lleq.t;UOftl o f fKt 
" nd law . 1\. 1e hutf'l• r 

C*D£.ktO t .b.u any reqJOf'l .. t o t..ta. Otdet t o $!')o.l Ca u.J;• 1!\all be 
t l lttc~ wattt t,. Oar.ctor o r the o• .. S•lon of M.ec.o rcu a.nct keporttno 
• itJ\_t_n 10 cUy• of tbh o .rou . It h ltart..twu 

QUIO!.I:D t tt.at upon riC'elpt o.t l llht C~1c..t1oat" r-etl'Oft.M 
to the Ord-er t o Show C.w.a• . • net ~ i u requ.eat t o r • ..._.flno;. 
hntber proee-e4& .... v lll 0.. K:Mdulld bt the c-..baton . ... vhlc h 
tl,M at IJ'et. C~c.a t.lOtlt w lll ....... a.tt OAJOU unlt y t 0 coe·tt 1\ t M 
. u ..,.u one ln tht: body o t tl'll • oro.r . It 1a hu-u~u 

C*tlf:A£0 t M t 1f a i a..._t c~t~ationa t a ll a to t U • a ti..ely 
r~ t o the Ol-der to $bow Cau., ·~ tallun a.Mll eoaet h \lte 
an a dla1 n lon o f t he fac t a • 11~ la Uw body o f Uli t Ons.r • M • 
w.a t .. r o t any Uoftt to • t.ea.r1nq. lt h t''lnh4r 

Olt'Ob.to tl\at • nr ,.,..,t ot u ..... eh.t ll be forwa.tded t o tiM 
Otrl~ ot UMt ~ll•r for ~h 1A t be St .a t e C:...ra l ....,.,._ 
F\Jnd . J\ h furt.her 

CJaDEU.D that. 1f tbJ.• al\ov c.a.v.M pr-oc..d..1.o9 l.l aot.. r..ol-..d ta 
ta.-or o f ah ... ·t ~lc.at10fta, a u cen l tlc.etect ltaten•~ 
c:<~~~~P&niel alwlll d.h cont lAM pi'091ct...1.at 1ntr-aa-ta t e looq d.ht•no~ 
eenlce Cor r·ewl e to l h h t ec-.tl c:aUON at the c:onclu• tOft ot 
tJ\.1-a p f'OCMid ll\0 • l t L-• f w-Ut.e r 

CllltDND t.r....t a::-y cartltlc-.a·tect late~ c:aai en p cc:rt''ldlnq 
11o h :e to atdtet •M ll contact l hJa ec-.halon a t ,..._ conc:Jt»lc. 
o f the r-••·ponae pe • l od l ncUeated Mr••• \n o nhr to oe-t .. "at M th• 
ata tua of thU proc.e_CUft9. l t t a ha.rlber 



oooca NO . rsc-t l - 10<4-PCO-Tl 
DOC~ NO t lOi lO-Tl 

'"" l 

Olo~ tMt tM pro•uaon o r tt.U Or<~er .,._.~ ._. J:tropoaeo 
~·n.c, • -ct&on al\• ll ~c.. tuw l and etf••tl,. - l •u -.n 
•J~S~t:opu •·• c- • • • • ,.,. u.e t o r-a p.ro uoed b-y ~•• l ) -ll.Oh. 
tl~~~~ ~_.tret tYe Code, &a r ecelwed ~~ ~be D1r.ct or. Olwl a t oo 
o r a.conb .ad ~UinQ. ))CO sn~rd 0..\ .,_.l•••r-4. T•l h~ ..... 
raoucs. lll9f-Ot )0 . Dt tM: clo a• of bua lM.u on tbe .. , . aet tortb 
&n u~ ·*"-u :• ot f\lrt.Mr Proc-.cl lnqa or Ju.:Uch l ... , ..,.. • tt• c:.hed 
he1et o. 11. &• ha.rtber 

OIDCam tiWt ln liM ... nt \bU OrO.t ~· UMl . t b U 
OOCht tM U ,. ... an open SJeftdln.t r eeohn.10ft o t uw oroer to aboQ. 

c•~•• · 

ly oa:xa o r t he rlo rlliW ~llc s..-.. ace ec-.l aat oo. t h u 1SJl 
clo.-'f o f )«ps-r, l.W. 

1 1 &1\ L 

CJP 

IP .... ~~ Q ~~ 
ai..AIICA S. M'i6, ~~ 
Dhil lon of a.c:ord.a a.porl1rMJ 

JI)'[Ja Q [ rpmq noarpt!GiJ ,. ,JPQl(J ' L IQIQ 

TM rlo.t1-cLa ruDl1c: S.n1Ce C~u-ioo b r-...u -.o..,. a.ct l-. 
U0. ~6tel l , Tlor1Ga lt• UU.aa . to DO-titr pert Let o f Ul'f 
edlliftlatratl,. ._._,li'WI o r ) ...Uc ul re:•i w ot c:c-Ju.1• w.t.r-a t .Wt 
h • • a.H . ..bl• ..._, s.rttou UO.~l o.r u :o.u. rtortcw. t u tu'-••· u 
"•ll •• tbe p cocedu r•• a.M tl• U.a.lt.e \.h.at appl y . ftl a ooc. lc. 
ehoulct not be caa.etn.d to Man all r·eq~Met• t or • n ..ciiLlo ht-I'Uiq 
hNi tinq or j..UcJaJ rev & ... t~~Ul be 9ra.nted or nauh in u .. reU •t 
I OUQht. 

The order t O abO¥ UUM •• pr-e l \ aJ.AAry. proeeo.tnl o r 
l nt el"..cchte 1a n.nu.u . My penca ~ aYbtt-.aUd lnte.-..u ue 
e ffec ted by c.M o ulea: t o anow ""'• .. ., file a pet luon for • 
fo .-.1 proceedln;. •• provlo.d by ble 1~·22 .0U CU. rlo rlda 

~ MO. PIC• t l•lOt•· POO-Tl 
DOCXrT 00 t lOI IO-Tl 
Pilla < 

t or ceru u ce uon •• en lAC.•~ tel~lc•t&oeu pco,\~a: . 
Ou :pn• be\f'WJ ~1.-d f"l 10 oOh .. Uoa t o oo ao oa • ~t o r 
oc::c;;aaJOIU . 1"1Na. w tlnd U..t lt ~-u• t.Aat IU'Iilt baa ••o h t e4 
b l e 2~- l 4.4l0. flo u.S. Aal"-lll U tl 'fe Code 

a-l e 1"• 4. 0 4). n o r lC.. llda.lnUt U Uft Code, ....,... .. tO 
ea..t •• ton St e ff l~lrlea. ~~•re• tbat , -r.. ~ry repl let 
t o liii(IW.r&•• propoo S 1 by tM C--.luiOA' • a t • U ~rnJ04 
.. u \Ce o r o tber ~hint • a:.c..a •.G by the C.C..i u l on a.h• ll ~ 
tu~-·~ \n ~rlt lnQ wllhtft fltt .. n t l ~l O.ye t raa t&e ~t• o1 the 
Ca..U aa l~ lftqVlry . · ll~t t•ll~ t o •••peed t o n~r~• at • ff 
lnqu u l et •tid. •• ) w..t.t noted, •• of tM doate or o. r a.clUon ba.a 
yet to tl h .n .ppllc..Uoa t or e• n 1 Uuuon oa: t o •••pOnd t o t.hoe 
CQ111f11• 1n-t e o f .w;.u ucd p.u:cttt.Mn ,..__. • ... t\l.n&et hnct tN t u 
a.prpuu ttwt . ,...,., ..._. U.O •toht.O b l e l'~· .C .04 l. n o u"-t 
~lat f e t1•• ~. 

lr s~1on J6·• . 2es , rlo.ucM lutvtea • .,.. • • • • .-t lllCUud to 
l.lllpOM '4J'Oft • " Y .nt U 1' aub)ect to O.U )"--' l IIICUcUc:a • '*-"'*-' t y Of Ml 
.o.re u ... U). OOO t or: .. Cb day • •lol•ll• C'OIIltt..,... . it • ..c:b 
e«Ltltr u for.ct t.o "'" r efv -Hd t o ~lr wtta ot t o M .. • Lllf~~o~ t lr 
vlola t.O ur lavtu.J ec-.JaJlon n.le or onMr.- or ur pt'OwtaS.on of 
Cb-apu r l U . Fl o riO. Jta tv.t• -• · OUUtlea • re c:bar91d wlth 
a.nowl~ of ovr rul e:. a.nd a tutrtea . Addl Uon.a.lly. ·uu t a • 
c~ .._.la. f.at l bc to • ll aliMie. t.Mt " l 9ft01'&AC.e o f t.bt hv' 
• ill not. u cue &tay p ... eoa. e i "her chall y or CJ'l.a&MUy . • ~ 
J unue;a ltetee• ll U. J . 40 4 , 411 U eUt . thua. u:ateotion.al act. a. 
•-~ ._. 8 1Uie t' a ~t .t l..a~ .._,., wov.h t -.1. u _. •'-'-,.''* fo e 
• ~l ll tvl •tot a tlon . • 

-. fl"d t -M t au .. »et • • •••ar•t ~ '" ouerlao 
t e l ecc-.a.ac• t l oa. ..__,.,1c:ae •h._. .. leU .. • ou-uUc• t • &ftd a.a 
t•U l"'9 t e nlfiOI"d t.o a t • -U ~'"-•• ...__. ..,._ ..._UlfaJ• t ft t he 
- LM- 111 s.rt•oe lU-ZU, n ouu ~UltoU.t . lA o-• 11o. 
l'UOfi. a ....... -'Pfll 1, 1"1· 1ft Ooc't•t -. . ltoll...,n... ha•liMI found 
tMt t-he ot...,al\Y Met not tnt• ""*' t o YlOl.a.Le u.. nale , ve 
,......_n.bl.tea• f OQnQ u. app~oprt. te to ordru l\ t.o at.ow c..-v.a• 111.1\y lt 
abovlct ftOt a. ttn.ct. tull nq t-Mt. •an our w&ew. wlllh•l ....,u •• 
intent to Oo .u\ ac t , .ad thU 11 cUlt inc\ tcoa LAtenl to v loh t • • 
r~le . · 

Acc:oi'Clltl4lY. ve t1ad t b.lt ah•c• • tpC)IC"ent • l.o hti.Ofta o f &wl • 
))•24. . 410 . rt orus. Adlr..lnhtuu .. coca.. • nd . uh 2~·4. .04 ). floucs. 
AG. lnl t tr• t••• coo.. rl .. to • 1• ••1 ••rrantlnq L-.t • abOw caw•• 
o rct• • be l u \aed . ,....ret o a: e , -. Ol4el au ... t t o • Ntv cau_.• In 

• 

• 
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~~ ~ rsc· • ~·t)1t ·ror · tl 
OOCYlT ~~ ~ J'et ·~·t 1 
P~t 

lntun.ue 1Qin9 aut • nc:• • • cw&ce r.or n••h to l t r .. t at t he 
co~cl~ • aon or t~ pc oc•~tnq 

W£.1 

C. s.pc....oer 1~. Ut7 . .. r .o. i 99CS the app41r.nt re• pon•• o f 
IUN•t t o Orde r llo . PSC-9 J• l 0 C6· fCOo.TI. .. .re trOIIIt l M by tk 
··~·· • t.ct o f ~tiMinUcl ty . 1\ 1.1 not oe C411111PM11 l~tethN41 u cont •t~ no .ocu •• ., n h ~t.cs• aftd u doe • -t .,.. , a.nr 
COIIIpo&ny ottt~ul· • o r any o t.,..r a i.qJWture. 

Tb-• n~ •11~• tMt ltU.t doe:J not pro-.aoe lfttra.atAt e 
i iU. • reac::n.anq. tel~ • • "1C.t Ln Flor1d.a and ~· th.at. 
a.tt"On:u nc; 1 y. .._, 1• 2 )-It . no~ n o rtGa: l4t.1..ft ' u. r a u ... coo.. .,... aot 
• pply r.o 1t . tt e:rtuqe i Llwt tu. Cbolc. Tel~ dl a tclbuted 
pu~'d ctd»it CAtcb 6k.t 1 1.-.t d!d not acthat e ~-"-M ht ~ice 
Te lecca b.t4 I\Ot. p&ad for t.~ a.NS that lt u •ovtraqeou,• to ttold 
lt r-e e;pons lb l e fo r t M •tuvctul.nt an a o r oUwu . • lt cllllftlea t~t 
t~• c~ny hA• •to l a t.o r lor ta. lew . 

The r••~ .. fu rther all~• t~t t he con.u..ra _.. req1at e red 
c-~hlnt • vlt.ll: tb_h ec-.hal- cl1d aot puf'C':t.Ae• u..te La florlcM 
• 'WI cUd not a tt..pc. t o .,... uw urcu u• r to,. l ct. . It ~L..ad.a t.Mt 
-.e t\a•• no )orUdiC't l on ln ~bh M tt-e r aad t.l\.at aJ. ... t u aot • ..,.,ed t o appl y f or eertlflcattoa .La n orlct.a . lt n .at • • · 
•f.-o..ea. tMt lll: .. t N a n~ to a ll o f LM ec-.uUOI' 
at a tf" • ~ ritten inqylriel . 

In t he A-lport..Mo IU .. t dJ4 oot e lec1. to r~lt a bNri"9 . 
~ r••~• •lJIIftly lndl~t •• tNt tM c:a~~p&ny .. ..,Ut r~ to aay 
vr&ttea requ.e..st t or lftto,..UOft tn a rua.on&bl• per iod o f tt..-e . • 
It c onc:hrct.a v U.b once ~alft a n u .. rtion t hat 1 11J11n. ctoe·• not 
pco•hM lntra .CAte ••"lcee in tlorlcta aftd. KC:Ord,.1at.ty. h ftOt 
requlHCI to ooc,aJ.a a certlUQte. 

TM ccint «fltlon o t tM f'UpollM t bat t"l • eo-J•••- dlou noc. tw•• )urbcUct..1a. la t.bh .. u e r h ·= ;tMl • · r.dllled. S.tb ,.,9"'. the prulOnt or lldloet. wrot• • l e tl• r dat ed Aftrll n. 
Utl. to U'e OCIIIIIPMY" 1 requla tory couulunt. C)nt.a.,.U IOtt o t 
Telecc. ·r.rlff C.O.UVlt• nt a . Inc • • la wtaidt be deec.r l bed l h .h t •• 
'"'a r-.r\etar o t ~nleatton.a aenleea . • In t h.a t l e tte r. ttr . 
r•f'91ft aL• t•• tA.t lh,..t purc:tt..M:t the und4rly1nq 100 • -"tc.e tr--. 
U. S . t.onca Dhtance and th• t c-u.r.c..u wtth proal-.. o.r .-• tlona 
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0ACCJ MO PSC•t l· l\lt • n>r · tl 
OOC.Zf ~. t lOi lO•Tl 
PA<a 6 

!!QTIQ QC DtnKU "')(liQI I!#$ Ql AlQIC l AJ UV ! Q 

Tl\4' tlo r u w P\&Olac k "lce co..antoo • • r~u.o Crt S.Ctaon 
llO. U t l ll. Flo ci.CS.. J t at v'lea. \ o oot lfy p. rtt • a ot M'f 
~&ftuu•un ,_.rlnq or )...Ue hl r• wl ew o t c:c-.t u aon o.cous t b.et 
u • • a lt&bl • ~r Se c.Uooa UO . ~l or UO. U. n oucu Su tut•• · • • 
.. u •• th.tl p coc.dw.r•• &ad u ... U a 1u Uw t .,..1,.. n u a nouc,• 
~14 oo:t c. CICII&*t,.I'\M4 c..o ~ tl a req..M.n.a t o.r aA adllln uUa tl Ye 
..,.,, . ...,or JioldJ.cW , .. , ... ..,Ul be 9rAA\ed oc reau lt l o LM r e l ut -l. 

My p.ny ad'oH-tNly a U ect.-«1 l;)y lAe ~IJ10Q" a u .. t .acuon 
'" t a u N t u .r .. Y ~·u 1J c-ecoaal.O.rau .oa o r U\e o.c.te loa by 
ruu.., • --..!.Oft t oe r ec:oo.al.dll.t• t -10111 t.S..tlt t. . ._ Oi.r·~t<nor. Ol • i e l OI' o r 
lleconb Oftd a.portUOCJ, U ( O - . .. Oo' ..... lnoi'CI. T• ll~-. 
Fl o rid.t Ultt-- OI $.0. vJ.t.&~ U tt..n 11~1 d.e~a o.f u.. 1 ••-~oMAC• o f 
tft l a o rde r l.n UMj,'fora p reKJ: ·~ tat ~l• 2\-· 2 2 . 0.0. n o r ut.a 
~Allt~at t ¥e Code t o r 2J )~Cla l revJ.e. by ~ rlor &~ Supt ... 
~-t t 1A t M u .. o t ..,. • l.ct r tc. Q•• or t•l~ u" UU.r o r t.be 
,.,, . , Oi.IU\ c t C.O.rt o f ~-1 Ia t~ c• .. ot a wat e r 11'1141ot 
.... , ..... .at.• r YUll\W 0., Ci1 1ft9 • .otlce o t ~1 wlta. t .he Dt~or, 
Ol. wl..d on o t: a.co.rd.a and lteportl.aq and hl lAf • c:opy o f l b.e nouce 
o t ..,....-. &nd Ute Ul ln9 t .. .., 1Lb tM a.wrotu·l a t-e cou.u_ ft la 
f llUII; aatt be CCIIIIPl•·t.ecS • lUUA '-klny ( )OJ ct.,_ .aft.e.r U. a~ 

ot ""1• o ro.r. ~t t o lblle t . llO, nor l~ lulu of ..._.._U .a t e 
t-roeM.ue . 1lwt M&-l.c:ie o t appe-a l .ua t be iA t.._ to.nt • JIIIIIC l Ued ln 
ble t . toO (a ), flortda ..,_, ._. o t Appe llate I'Toc«<ure . 

caDEa RO. PSC- tJ·l ~:l·~f·T1 
~ MO . t 70f 70· TI 
' -'" I 

Lnlt l a lly contact at&».\ . h n • t.es l wtc.Mr \ !Ut I .. &Mt atopped 
a.oll c ulnq pt.,..._d cNoH .:• rG u t • • L• "o.-..._,. ttK 

:. t be . ... l e tte r. Mz r.r~ • t • t •• Lhat ··~' •pro• •~ 
&ta own rt• ft~tl to war \owt printe r • w&tb vboa at eofttc~t~.· 
a nd U..t &i l.ht "'CoM ~ t r ter:a.l.lt.at • t UIS 1f U..,. ...:-. no1. p.UI 
tor . • Ia •. l • u • c vutt• to tAe a t4 U cMt~. rebl"tMrJ' t . l t , l • • 
A.ltc.o l r OIIIf!D. p z--e ,ua.nc. o f h t CboLot f e l ecc.. alAt.e:a tU1. "'' 
~y p.tt"CN.M:a U. c.anu pre -.ococa.d • • tft • Pnt t ro. IJ ,._, • t n 
M lll ftCJ PTWa tor p re.pe.1d ~u c;;~~rca.a to a Q.Ja tzl..b5Lo-t •• none~.a. 
• pp.re Dt l r wltbollt U .a.ita tJGa •• to u .... •• tt 414 t o h t Cbolc.• 
-r. l .aa. 4lftCI l a t.e-r t.e nun.u.aq t,. r tM.. tor t .c:ll o f P-t.-t. IUMet 
• .a.po•ecl lt aell to t t.. u l e lo rl.or14a o f cMDlt c.ac4a t Gt ...atd\ Lt 
bolch u ae lt o-...t t_o '-"'* p;ll>Hc • • t n. M r • l e• p.ronou . ta u 
p l.ac.• a.t.-.c. t.ltldet tM )wl.JI4lcuon ot t.b.i.a cc-..Laa.l on. r~CCll••• 
of t M alAt e o f H I nht ~lp.a v tlh di-atnbuto n . ... 

In <>coat llo . PIC• J I -·llt -.IOf .. t t. U a!Hd S.pt'llllll>el Zl. U'JI. we 
o.h...-cs • p.rep&td o.b.lt. e.r;s t PDCJ pro• l der • -• a.e _.,... ~ buh 
t \alt t r oa ..n ...-dyll\4 l•t•,.~ ~Y ..o ~· a..nd ,.._..u. t M t~ •• t-e lepbaoe p t .,.. ld c:..rd.e . • .._ o.rotxect •tbat. 
.... lM.1"9 - · JO, ltH. f OC: pr..,.14on who M ll CUGa Ul 
Flor i d.. teo U•• oot fJ Led fo.r oart l ttc.atioa.,. and .._ • r• tn 
wtll hll • tol.at l on o! ua. ,._.,,,._.,._t t.,._t u.r be e.ntU.c;a.t ed • • 
t nt.u-· ..,.. .. T.t.~tc:.atlou e,... • t ee .UU be U .Modl oot l eu 
t MA u.ooo. · nw.. . .... f l.DCI ta.et at ~~~et u oou,..uct c..o ~1r tn 
r tor&cs. tor • eett U lc.t'l4 t_o " ""' ·• t"NN-14 l:auaat • 1.• 
l.ntent~ te1~lc..u ..... aerel c.a. 

On ~~u ll. lttl . t.be a.u.ft '--roc e • h t.t.u t.o &u .».t. 
tn.fo r:a.l.o9 lt U...t t wo pu-aoaa Mel ,...,-h t e ncl c:c.pla l•ta • u• t fth 
C~b•loa coooef1l1.D4 VAQ;.Mbl e pnp&ld deblt c.accta.. l'tlle a t att • 
uUd t _be ~y t o r..eot .. tM COIIIpl a .iau aad t.o report t M 
ruulte . TM c::aiiiPMl' .,.... oot. ht.tat aa.d U.. r..rp• at ... npon. u ot 
t.be date o t OIU ciiiQJ a lOR b t&l a .. tte r . 

.. f 1Dd t..be dl ... t lon ln lAe r • • -pou.e t hat. a ldt't. b.-.4 
re ep:andrMS t o a U -..,- tuert• i11q11Ul•• to be .... . ~. ... . Order ao. PSC· 
t l•l0-46-fCII>o-1'1 CQil""t.a Ula ~~ c.l t .a tloea o f t.b• autt• a 
trt.Ut U t.ed ettoe1.a t o ~c.at• • ltft l l a•t COAC"• miaq t..bt ...a 
foe c:.nUlceUoa &D4 for re:.olvt.lOt\ of COG..a\atr CC~~pla.Ln:ta. l'lM•• 
lnd u<M lAI~ .,, DO o r ua..c....,on.ab.l y dlehyM r-.1-pgaKa to 
laqulct.••• " " UN..C.a.&.ary &ft4 ~ ..... 1 l.nte rpo• U ao. o E • 
n q uJ at·ory cona\tH~t . ""rtpan .. ed .addreaa Cl\.e.n~n. a. ... coM'g.a\on, 
&ftd out·ot · aert'i « t d e-pboa.• ~u. 
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